

# 14-0319-cv

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

THE CONNECTICUT CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, THE COALITION  
OF CONNECTICUT SPORTSMEN, JUNE SHEW, RABBI MITCHELL  
ROCKLIN, STEPHANIE CYPHER, PETER OWENS, BRIAN MCCLAIN,  
ANDREW MUELLER, HILLER SPORTS, LLC AND MD  
SHOOTING SPORTS, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DANNEL P. MALLOY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of  
Connecticut, KEVIN T. KANE, in his official capacity as Chief State's Attorney  
of the State of Connecticut, DORA B. SCHIRO, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public  
Protection, DAVID I. COHEN, in his official capacity as State's Attorney for the  
Stamford/Norwalk Judicial District, Geographic Areas Nos. 1 and 20,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

---

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, ESQ.  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
(703) 352-7276

GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP  
11 Martine Avenue, Suite 750  
White Plains, New York 10606  
(914) 798-5400

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 220-9600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Connecticut’s Ban Is Flatly Unconstitutional Because It Bans Protected Arms.....	1
II. The Notion that a Complete Ban on a Commonly-Used Firearm Does Not Substantially Burden Second Amendment Rights Is Irreconcilable with <i>Heller</i> . .....	13
III. Connecticut’s Ban Cannot Survive Any Level of Scrutiny that Might Apply. ....	19
IV. Provisions of Connecticut’s Ban Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	33
A. Facial Vagueness Challenges Are Permitted Outside the First Amendment Context. ....	33
B. This Court Should Apply <i>Morales</i> ’s “Permeated with Vagueness” Standard. ....	35
C. Certain Provisions of the Ban Are Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	36
1. “Copies or Duplicates” .....	37
2. “Can Be Readily Restored or Converted To Accept” .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Advance Pharms., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	33, 35, 36
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	34, 35
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290 (S. Ct. Jan. 4, 2008).....	11
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33, 36
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Greyned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	37
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d. 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”).....	2, 5, 21
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	1, 13
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	38
<i>Peck v. Jacquemin</i> , 491 A.2d 1043 (Conn. 1985) .....	38
<i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	17
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Egan</i> , 2000 WL 1196364 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 28, 2000).....	37
<i>State v. TRD</i> , 942 A.2d 1000 (Conn. 2008).....	37
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	22, 23, 26

*United States v. Chovan*, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....1, 20  
*United States v. Decastro*, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....17, 18  
*United States v. Farhane*, 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) .....36  
*United States v. Grace*, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....22  
*United States v. Greeno*, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....1  
*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....21  
*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....13  
*United States v. Rybicki*, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....33, 34, 35, 36  
*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....35, 36  
*Woollard v. Gallagher*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....20

**Constitutional Material and Statutes**

U.S. CONST. art. I § 4, cl. 1 .....22  
 18 U.S.C. § 925(d)(3).....8  
 CONN. GEN. STAT.  
     § 53-202a(1)(B)-(D) .....38  
     § 53-202w(a)(1) .....39

**Other**

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND  
 (1765) .....16, 17  
 EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY, ANALYSIS OF RECENT MASS SHOOTINGS  
 (2014), <http://goo.gl/FuhMXE>.....30  
 FRANK MINITER, THE FUTURE OF THE GUN (2014) .....9, 10, 26  
 JAMES ALAN FOX & MONICA J. DELATEUR, MASS SHOOTINGS IN AMERICA:  
 MOVING BEYOND NEWTOWN, HOMICIDE STUDIES (2013) .....30, 31  
 ROB PINCUS, DEFEND YOURSELF: A COMPREHENSIVE SECURITY PLAN FOR THE  
 ARMED HOMEOWNER (2014).....10  
 WILLIAM J. KROUSE, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL 32842, GUN CONTROL  
 LEGISLATION (2012), <http://goo.gl/OmyT3Q> .....11
